
« Feasibility study for a collaborative surveillance 
of Listeria infections in Europe ».

Questionnaire to be completed by the national body 
responsible for surveillance of infectious diseases

Please, return the completed questionnaire, no later than January 21, 2002, to the following

address:

INSTITUT DE VEILLE SANITAIRE

DMI, Dr A Perra

12, Rue du Val d’Osne

94415 Saint-Maurice CEDEX

FRANCE

Phone: 00.33.1.41.79.68.77

Fax: 00.33.1.41.79.67.69

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CO-OPERATION

Annex 3 – Questionnaires

This project is funded by
the European
Commission, DG Sanco

QUESTIONNAIRE 

EPIDEMIOLOGY AND SURVEILLANCE
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« Feasibility study for a collaborative surveillance of Listeria
infections in Europe ».

Questionnaire to be completed by the Reference Laboratory. If there is
no national reference, the questionnaire should be completed by those
laboratories carrying out reference tasks for human Listeria infections.
These laboratories can be at regional, provincial or any other
subnational level. If several laboratories in the country have a
significant reference function, a questionnaire should be completed by
each of these laboratories.

Please, return the completed questionnaire, no later than January 21, 2002, to the following

address:

INSTITUT PASTEUR

Laboratoire des Listeria
25-28 rue du Docteur Roux

75724 PARIS CEDEX 15 - FRANCE

Phone : 00.33.1.40.61.31.12

Fax : 00.33.1.40.61.35.67

Email : listeria@pasteur.fr

THANK YOU FOR YOUR CO-OPERATION

Annex 3 (continued) – Questionnaires

QUESTIONNAIRE 

MICROBIOLOGY
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Country National Surveillance Centre Reference Laboratory 

Austria Reinhild Strauss Franz Allerberger 
FM for social Security and Generations Bundesst. Bakt.-serol. Untersuchungsanstalt
Radetzkystr 2 Schoepfstraße 41
A-1031 Vienna A-6020 Innsbruck 
Phone: 43-171 100 43 67 phone: +43-512-583391
Fax: 43 1 718 71 83 Fax: +43-512-574414
Reinhild.strauss@bmsg.gv.at Franz.Allerberger@uibk.ac.at

Belgium Dr Ginette Marchant Mark Yde
Epidemiology department Zoonose Bacteriology section
Scientific Institute of Public Health – Scientific Institute of Public Health –
Louis Pasteur Louis Pasteur
14, J. Wytsmanstreet 14, J. Wytsmanstreet
B-1050 Brussels B-1050 Brussels
Phone: 322 642 5026 Phone: 322 642 5154
Fax: 322 642 5410 Fax: 322 642 5240
ginette.marchant@iph.fgov.be Marc.yde@iph.fgov.be

Denmark Kare Molbak Peter Gerner-Smidt 
Statens Serum Institut Statens Serum Institut
5, Artillerivej 5, Artillerivej
DK-2300 Copenhagen S DK-2300 Copenhagen S 
Phone: +45 32 68 3157 Phone: +45 3268 3798
Fax: +45 3268 31 65 Fax: +45 3268 8238
KRM@SSI.DK PGS@SSI.DK

England Mark Reacher Jim McLauchlin
and Wales Public Health Laboratory Service Central Public Health Laboratory 

Communicable Disease Service Communicable Disease
Surveillance Centre, Surveillance Centre,
61, Colindale Avenue, 61, Colindale Avenue,
London NW9  5EQ London NW9  5EQ
Phone: 020 - 8200 - 6868  Extension 3431 Phone: 44 20 8200 4400
Fax: 020 - 8200 - 7868  Fax: 44 20 8358 3112
mreacher@phls.org.uk Jmclauchlin@phls.org.uk

Finland Anja Siitonen Outi Lyytikäinen
Laboratory of Enteric Pathogens National Public Health Institute
National Public Health Institute Department of Infectious Disease Epidemiology
Mannerheimintie 166 Hospital Infection Program
FIN-00300 Helsinki Mannerheimintie 166
Phone: +358 9 474 48245 FIN-00300 Helsinki
Fax: +358 9 474 48238 Phone:  +358 9 4744 8783
Anja.siitonen@ktl.fi Fax: +358 9 4744 8468

outi.lyytikainen@ktl.fi
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Laboratories for Listeria, National
Surveillance Centres and contact persons
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France Véronique Goulet Christine Jacquet and Paul Martin
Institut de veille sanitaire Institut Pasteur
12 Rue du Val d’Osne National Reference Centre for Listeria
94415 St Maurice 25-28 Rue du Dr Roux
Phone + 33.1.41.79.67.23 75724 Paris cedex
Fax + 33.1.41.79.67.69 Phone + 33.1.40.61.39.62
v.goulet@invs.sante.fr Fax+ 33.1.40.61.35.67

listeria@pasteur.fr

Germany Andrea Ammon Helmut Tschaepe 
Robert Koch-Institut Robert Koch-Institut
Stresemannstr. 90-102, 10963 Berlin Burgstrasse 37
Phone: 0049-1888-754-3404 38855 Wernigerode
Fax: 0049-1888-754-3533 Tel.: 0049 3943 679 237
Ammona@rki.de Fax : 0049 3943 679 207

Jochen Bockemühl Institute for Hygiene
Marckmannstr. 129a, 20539 Hamburg 
Phone: 0049-40-42837-201
Fax: 0049-40-42837-483
Jochen.Bockemuehl@BAGS.hamburg.de

Herbert Hof
Institute for Medical Microbiology and Hygiene
Theodor-Kutzer-Ufer, 68167 Mannheim
Phone: 0049-621-383-2224
Fax: 0049-621-383-3816
herbert.hof.@imh.ma.uni-heidelberg.de

Greece Takis Panagiotopoulos I. Tselentis
Hellenic Centre for Infectiuos Center for Surveillance and Intervention
Disease Control Hellenic Center for Infectious Diseases Control
Centre for surveillance and intervention 66, Makedonia St;
6-8 Makedonias Street 10433 Athens
10433 Athens Phone 00301 88 40 770
Greece Fax 00301 88 42 011 12
Tel +30 10 88 40 770 Epid@keel.org.gr
Fax +30 10 88 42 012
tpan@keel.org.gr

Iceland Haraldur Briem, Gudrun Sigmundsdottir
State Epidemiologist Directorate of health
Division of Infectious Disease Control Division of infectious disease control
Directorate of Health 116 Laugavegur
Laugavegur 116 105 Reykjavik
150 Reykjavík Phone: +354-510-1900
Phone: 354 510 1900 Fax: +354-510-1920
Fax: 354 510 1920 Gudrun@landlaeknir.is
hbriem@landlaeknir.is

Ireland Paul Mckeown
National Disease Surveillance Centre
Sir Patrick Duns’ Hospital
Lower Grand Canal St
Dublin 2
Tel: +353 1 6617346
Fax: +353 1 6617347
paul.mckeown@ndsc.ie

Italy Stefania Salmaso Paolo Aureli 
Istituto Superiore di Sanità Istituto Superiore di Sanità
Viale Regina Elena, 299 - 00161 Roma Viale Regina Elena, 299 – 00161 Roma
Phone: 00390649902273 Phone: 00390649902254
Fax: 00390649387292 Fax: 00390649387101
salmaso@iss.it paolo.aureli@iss.it
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Netherlands Yvonne van Duynhoven Wim Wannet
National Institute of Public Health National Institute of Public Health
P.O. Box 1, 3720 BA, Bilthoven P.O. Box 1, 3720 BA, Bilthoven
The Netherlands The Netherlands
Phone: + 31 30 2743480 Phone: +31 30 27 42105
Fax: + 31 30 2744409 Wim.Wannet@rivm.nl
y.van.duynhoven@rivm.nl 

Norway Preben Aavitsland Jørgen Lassen 
Section for Infectious Disease Control Department of Bacteriology
National Institute of Public Health National Institute of Public Health
PO Box 4404 Nydalen PO Box 4404 Nydalen
0403 OSLO 0403 OSLO
Phone: +47 22 04 24 57 Phone: +47 22 04 22 27
Fax: +47 22 04 25 13 fax: +47 22 04 25 18
preben.aavitsland@folkehelsa.no jorgen.lassen@folkehelsa.no

Portugal Laura Brum Jorge Machado 
Instituto Nacional de Saude Dr Ricardo Instituto Nacional de Saude Dr Ricardo Jorge
Jorge – Centro de Bacteriologia Centro de Bacteriologia
Av. Padre Cruz Av. Padre Cruz
1649-016 Lisboa 1649-016 LISBOA
Tel: +351 21 75 19 235 Phone: + 351 21 7519 200
Fax: +351 21 75 26 400 Fax: + 351 21 7590 441
Laura.Brum@insa.min-saude.pt Jorge.machado@insa.min-saude.pt

Scotland John M. Cowden 
Scottish Centre for Infection and
Environmental HealthClifton House,
Clifton Place, Glasgow, G3 7LN
Phone: (0)141-300-1150
Fax: (0)141-300-1170
john.cowden@scieh.csa.scot.nhs.uk

Spain Luisa P. Sánchez Serrano Julio A. Vasquez 
Centro Nacional de Epidemiologia Instituto de Salud Carlos III
Instituto de Salud Carlos III Ctra Majadahonda-Pozuelo Km2 –
Madrid 28220 Majadahonda
Phone: 34-91-3877802 Phone: 34915097901 (ext 3617)
Fax: +34-91-3877815 Fax: 34915097966
lsanchez@isciii.es jvazquez@isciii.es

Sweden Marguareta Lofdahl Birgitta Henriques Normark Swedish 
Swedish Institute for Infectious Institute for Infectious Diseases Control
Diseases Control SE-171 82 Solna
SE-171 82 Solna Sweden
Sweden Phone: 46 8 4572413
Tel: 08-457 23 87 Fax: 46 8 302566Tfn: 08  457 24 
Margareta_Lofdahl@smi.ki.se birgitta.henriques@smi.ki.se

Switzerland Dr. Hans Schmid Jacques Bille
Swiss federal office of public health Clinical Microbiology Laboratory
Bacterial and parasitic Diseases Section University Hospital (CHUV)
3003 Bern Switzerland 1011 Lausanne,
Phone: +41 31 323 87 46 Phone:  +41 21 314 40 57
Fax: +41 31 323 87 95 Fax: +41 21 314 40 60
Hans.schmid@bag.admin.ch Jacques.Bille@chuv.hospvd.ch
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